OP \$165.00 5347550

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM487599

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: LICENSE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Robert H. Frazier		06/22/2018	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Twisted X, Inc.
Street Address:	1200 South FM 51
Internal Address:	Suite E
City:	Decatur
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76234
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5347550	X
Registration Number:	5356237	TWISTED X
Registration Number:	5356239	TWISTED X BOOTS
Registration Number:	5356241	X
Registration Number:	5424618	TWX TOE
Registration Number:	5425172	ECO TWX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8173362400

Email: gmantooth@deckerjones.com

Correspondent Name: Geoffrey A Mantooth

Address Line 1: Burnett Plaza, Suite 2000, 801 Cherry St

Address Line 4: Fort Worth, TEXAS 76102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Geoffrey A Mantooth	
SIGNATURE:	/Geoffrey A Mantooth/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/27/2018	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006423 FRAME: 0069

Total Attachments: 2

source=Notice of TM Rights Signed#page1.tif source=Notice of TM Rights Signed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006423 FRAME: 0070

NOTICE OF TRADEMARK LICENSE RIGHTS

Be it known that I, Robert H. Frazier (hereinafter "Frazier"), formerly of Hempstead, Texas and currently of Ingram, Texas, have granted and do hereby confirm license rights to Twisted X, Inc. of Decatur, Texas, a Texas corporation (hereinafter "Twisted X") regarding the following applications, registrations and trademarks ("Trademarks"):

Registration No.:	5,347,550	Trademark: "X" and Design
Registration No.:	5,356,237	Trademark: "TWISTED X"
Registration No.:	5,356,239	Trademark: "TWISTED X BOOTS"
Registration No.:	5,356,241	Trademark: "X" and Design
Registration No.:	5,424,618	Trademark: "TWX TOE"
Registration No.:	5,425,172	Trademark: "ECO TWX" and Design
Application No.:	87755356	Trademark: "TWX CELL"
Application No.:	87880020	Trademark: "TWISTED X GLOBAL BRANDS"
Application No.:	87879949	Trademark: "TXGB"

"Trademarks" also include new trademarks, whether confusingly similar to, dilutive of, or containing any colorable imitation of "Twisted X" and the "X" logo (Registration No. 5,356,241), including "TW", "TWX" and "TX," which new trademarks are created by either Frazier or Twisted X, created after the signature date of this Notice;

PAGE 17 OF 21

Twisted X has an exclusive license to use, sublicense, and enjoy the Trademarks. Twisted X's rights to the Trademarks are for as long as and until a Triggering Event (as defined in a certain Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release) occurs, after which an executed Assignment from Frazier to Twisted X of the Trademarks becomes effective.

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF ILL 1997

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared said Robert H. Frazier, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the ______ day of June, 2018.

SEAL

LORENA ARREDONDO BOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS SSY COMM. SXR. ZMOZDOS

AGREEMENT 1_7371895v.1

PAGE 18 OF 21

TRADEMARK REEL: 006423 FRAME: 0072